

No. 20-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 2020

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, *DEBTOR,*
WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK, *PETITIONER,*

v.

EARL THOMAS PETTY, *RESPONDENT.*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team Number 32R
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION vii

STATUTORY PROVISIONS vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Plain Meaning, Legislative Purpose, and Legislative History of the Federal Arbitration Act are Directly at Odds with the Plain Meaning, Legislative Purpose, and Legislative History of Section 362. 7

 a. Section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code Implicitly Repeals the FAA as a Result of Each Respective Federal Statute’s Distinct Plain Meaning, Legislative Purpose, and Legislative History. 7

 b. Even If the Plain Meaning, Legislative Purpose, and Legislative History of the FAA and of Section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code Do Not Directly Conflict, the Automatic Stay Should Still Be in Effect Because the Facts Focus on Core Bankruptcy Proceedings. 11

 II. The Automatic Stay Applies to the Debtor’s Bankruptcy Estate, Irrespective of Section 362(c)(3). 13

 a. Case Law is Inconclusive on How to Interpret Section 362(c)(3). 13

b. Statutory Interpretation Supports the Conclusion that Section 362(c)(3) Applies Only to the Debtor — Not the Bankruptcy Estate — and Weakens the Minority Approach Interpretation..... 14

c. Legislative History Is Immaterial to Interpreting Section 362(c)(3), but Even If It Was Material, the Legislative History of BAPCPA Is Unclear as to How the Statute Should Be Interpreted.....20

d. The Majority Approach Is Consistent with the Goals of the Bankruptcy Code While the Minority Approach Conflicts with Those Goals.21

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101	19
11 U.S.C. § 362	9, 14, 15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 541	14, 19
28 U.S.C. § 157	11
9 U.S.C. § 1	8
9 U.S.C. § 2	8
9 U.S.C. § 4	8

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	8
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	21
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , No. 19-357, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 496 (Jan. 14, 2021).....	18
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 754 (2002).....	8
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	8, 11
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	7
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 137 (1977)	20
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	16
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	18, 20
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	21
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	15

<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	18
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	3
<i>Ritzen Grp., Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 582 (2020).....	17
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014).....	19
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct., 397 (2010).....	8
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 364 (1988).....	16
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	7

U.S. Courts of Appeals Cases

<i>Belton v. GE Capital Retail Bank (In re Belton)</i> , 961 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>In re Condor Ins. Ltd.</i> , 601 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>In re Johnson-Allen</i> , 871 F.2d 421 (3d Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>In re McLean</i> , 794 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>In re Thorpe Insulation Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Rose v. Select Portfolio Serv'g. Inc.</i> , 945 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Smith v. State of Maine Bureau of Revenue Servs. (In re Smith)</i> , 910 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 2018)...	14

U.S. Circuit BAP Cases

<i>In re Holcomb</i> , 380 B.R. 813 (10th Cir. BAP 2008).....	14
<i>In re Jumpp</i> , 356 B.R. 789 (1st Cir. BAP 2006).....	14
<i>In re Reswick</i> , 446 B.R. 362 (9th Cir. BAP 2011).....	14, 20
<i>Witkowski v. Knight</i> , 523 B.R. 291 (1st Cir. BAP 2014).....	13

U.S. Bankruptcy Court Cases

In re Divine Ripe, L.L.C., 538 B.R. 300 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2015) 9

In re Rinard, 451 B.R. 12 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)..... 14

In re Thu Thi Dao, 616 B.R. 103 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2020)..... 14, 21

In re Williams, 346 B.R. 361 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2006) 17

In re Williford, No. 13-31738, 2013 WL 3772840 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. July 17, 2013)..... 16, 17

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 9, 15,
19

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 95 Stat. 2549 (Nov. 6, 1978)..... 10

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005) 21

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) 12

H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)..... 9

S. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)..... 10
